
Mrs Annwen Morgan
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE

DYDD LLUN
17 CHWEFROR 2020
 10.00 o’r gloch 

MONDAY
17 FEBRUARY 2020

 10.00 am  
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR
LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
COUNCIL OFFICES

LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS

Plaid Cymru/Party of Wales

Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Robert G Parry, OBE, 
FRAgS, Robin Wyn Williams

Annibynnol/Independent

Richard Dew, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 18)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meetings of the Executive held 
on the following dates:-

•  13 January 2020 (Budget)
•  20 January 2020 (Extraordinary)
•  27 January 2020

4   THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 19 - 32)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services. 

5   STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2020-2024  (Pages 33 - 96)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services. 

6   BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RELIEF POLICY  (Pages 97 - 104)

To submit a report by the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer. 

7   HOUSING RENT HRA AND HOUSING SERVICE CHARGES 2020/21  (Pages 
105 - 120)

To submit a report by the Head of Housing.

8   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 121 - 122)

To consider adoption of the following:-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”.

9   RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY - BENEFIT  (Pages 123 - 144)

To submit a report by the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer. 



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.



This page is intentionally left blank



 THE EXECUTIVE BUDGET 13.01.2020 
 

 1 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2020 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

 Councillor Llinos M Huws (Chair) 
 Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Dew, Bob Parry OBE FRAgS
[...]
cer 
Director of Social Services (for item 6) 
Programme, Business Planning and Performance Manager  
Chief Waste Management Officer (ME) (for item 7) 
Scrutiny Manager (for item 5) 
Project Manager (Corporate Transformation) (ATR) (for item 7) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: None 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Lewis Davies, John Griffith, Glyn Haynes, Kenneth 
Hughes, G.O. Jones, Alun Roberts, Dafydd Roberts. 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report.  

3. MINUTES – CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL  

The draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 9 December, 
2019 were presented for adoption. 
 
It was resolved that the draft minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
held on 9 December, 2019 be adopted. 

 

4.        MINUTES – VOLUNTARY SECTOR LIAISON COMMITTEE 

The draft minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee held on 20 
November, 2019 were presented for information. 
 
It was resolved that the draft minutes of the meeting of the Voluntary Sector Liaison 
Committee held on 20 November, 2019 be noted. 
 

 

Page 13



 

2 
 

5. THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from February to September, 2020 was presented for 
consideration and the following changes were noted -   
 

 New Items   
 

 Item 20 – Developing Leisure Provision for Future Generations Plan (for the 2 
March, 2020 meeting) 

 Item 33 – Corporate Scorecard Quarter 1 2020/21 (for the September, 2020 
meeting) 

 Items 34, 35 and 36 – 2020/21 Revenue, Capital and HRA Budget Performance 
monitoring reports (for the September, 2020 meeting)      

 

 Re-scheduled Items 
 

 Item 3  -  Housing Rents and Housing Services Charges 2020/21 (brought forward 
from the 2 March to the 17 February, 2
[...]
ant that stakeholders 
and their families appreciate what modernising the day opportunities services entails and 
what is being proposed there needs to be an accessible and user friendly version of the 
proposal/consultation paper. 
 
In light of the discussion the Chair and Portfolio Member for Social Services put forward an 
amended proposal which was supported by the Executive  - namely that a formal 
consultation be conducted on the following – 
 

 To develop more community based opportunities for people with a learning disability. 

 To establish whether there are advantages to extending a day centre to meet more 
profound needs. 

 To review the current learning disability day service provision.   
 
It was therefore formally resolved to authorise Officers to conduct a formal 
consultation on the following - 
 

 To develop more community based opportunities for people with a learning 
disability. 

 To establish whether there are advantages to extending a day centre to meet 
more profound needs. 

 To review the current learning disability day service provision.   

 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It resolved –  
 
“Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on the 
grounds that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12A of the said Act and in the Public Interest Test as presented.” 

Page 16



 

5 
 

8. WASTE COLLECTION AND CLEANSING SERVICE CONTRACT PROCUREMENT 

The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer and the Head of 
Highways, Property and Waste with regard to the Waste Collection and Cleansing Service 
Contract was presented for consideration. The report sought the Executive’s approval of 
service options for the purpose of final tender submissions.   
 
The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officers recapped on the procurement 
process timeline under the t
[...]
es 
them, when carrying out their functions (and on other persons when carrying out public 
functions) to have due regard to the need to: 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct 
that is prohibited by the Act 

 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and those who do not 

 foster good relations between people who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and people who do not 
 

In April 2010, the Welsh Government exercised its powers to introduce Specific Duties.  
These are set out in the Equality Act 2010 (Statutory Duties) (Wales) Regulations 
2011.  Under these Regulations, all local authorities were required to publish a 
Strategic Equality Plan by 2 April 2012.  Equality objectives are required for each of the 
protected characteristics, namely Age; Disability; Gender reassignment; Sex; 
Pregnancy and maternity; Sexual orientation; Race; Religion or belief; Marriage and 
civil partnerships. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5

mailto:CarolWyn@ynysmon.gov.uk


 

*  Key: 
Strategic – key corporate plans or initiatives 
Operational – service delivery 
For information                                                                                                                                                                 
     

2 

The Plan and its objectives must be reviewed at least every four years.   The current 
Plan, covering 2016-2020, comes to an end on 31 March 2020, by which time a new 
Plan for the period 2020-2024 must be published.  The purpose of the Plan is to set out 
the steps the Council is taking to fulfil its specific equality duties.  
 
Equality officers in all six North Wales Local Authorities, Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board, North Wales Fire and Rescue Service, Welsh Ambulance Service NHS 
Trust, National Parks Authority and North Wales Police have shared good practice for 
many years.  During 2011/12, the North Wales Public Sector 
[...]
il - Equality Impact Assessment Template 

 
Revision history: 

Version Date Summary of changes 

1.0 11-12-19 First draft. 

   

   
                           

Step 1: Background  

 
1 - What are you assessing? 

 
Strategic Equality Plan 2020-2024 

 
2 - Is this a new or existing proposal? 

 
The Equality Act 2010 (Statutory Duties) (Wales) Regulations 2011 placed a specific 
duty on all local authorities to develop equality objectives and produce a Strategic 
Equality Plan by 2 April 2012.  The Plan and its objectives must be reviewed at least 
every four years.   The current Plan, covering 2016-2020, comes to an end on 31 
March 2020, by which time a new Plan must be published.   
 

 
3 - What are the aims and purpose of 
this proposal?  

 
The purpose of the Plan is to set out the steps the Council is taking to fulfil its specific 
equality duties.  
 
Equality officers in all six North Wales Local Authorities, Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board, North Wales Fire and Rescue Service, Welsh Ambulance Service NHS 
Trust, National Parks Authority and North Wales Police have shared good practice for 
many years.  During 2011/12, the North Wales Public Sector Equality Network 
(NWPSEN) developed a set of shared objectives which every partner has agreed to 
and the objectives were reviewed to coincide with the preparation of Strategic Equality 
Plans for 2016-20.  A further review has been carried out recently to inform our Plans 
for 2020-2024.  To ensure that our new objectives aim to address the challenges set 
out in the Equality and Human Rights Commission’s report ‘Is Wales Fairer? 2018, 
NWPSEN’s regional objectives for 2020-2024 are based on the six themes of life 
identified in the EHRC report, namely: 

P
age 79



2 

Template: V3a – May 2019 

Step 1: Background  

 
  
1 - Outcomes in education attainment and wellbeing in schools are improved 
2 - We will take action to ensure we are a fair employer and reduce pay gaps 
3 - We will take act
[...]
TFOLIO HOLDER – 
FINANCE) 

HEAD OF SERVICE: MARC JONES (DIRECTOR OF FUNCTION (RESOURCES) AND 
SECTION 151 OFFICER) 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 
TEL: 
E-MAIL: 

GERAINT H. JONES (REVENUES AND BENEFITS SERVICE 
MANAGER) 
01248 752651 
GeriantHJones @ynysmon.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS:  NOT APPLICABLE 
 

A - Recommendation/s and reason/s 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 That the Executive adopts a Discretionary Business Rates Relief Framework - Charities and Non-
Profit Making Organisations as detailed in Appendix C. 

 

 That its Discretionary Business Rate Relief Framework will apply for the financial years up to 31 
March 2026.  

 

 That the Executive instructs the Director of Function (Resources) and Section 151 Officer to 
ensure that administrative procedures before 31 March 2020 advise relevant charities and non-
profit making organisations that the policy will apply from 1 April 2020 and will cease on 31 March 
2026. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
Non-domestic properties (apart from certain exemptions, such as agriculture, places of worship, property 
used by the disabled etc.) are liable to payment of non-domestic rates.  These are commonly termed 
business rates, although not all ratepayers are businesses in the ordinary sense.  Indeed, the system of 
reliefs is partly designed to alleviate the burden of taxation on occupiers other than business. 
 
Local Authorities in Wales must grant mandatory rate relief to charities provided for within the Local 
Government Finance Act 1998 (LGFA88), as amended by the Local Government Act 2003. 
 
Under the LGFA88, local authorities can also grant discretionary relief or remission from rates up to 
100% of the rates payable.  This applies to the properties occupied by:- 
 

 Charities (“20% top-up” in addition to 80% mandatory relief); 

 Other non-profit making organisations. 
 

The cost of granting discretionary business rates relief is borne in part by the Non-Domestic Rates 
(NDR) Pool (i.e. Welsh Government) and by local council taxpayers.  
 
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 
For example, the proportion borne by the Welsh Government in respect of non-profit making 
organisations is 90% of the cost.  This means that every £1 spent by the Council buys relief worth £10 to 
the ratepayer. 
 
However, in respect of the cost of the “20% top-up”, the proportion borne by the Welsh Government is 
25% of the cost.  This means that every £7.50 spent by the Council buys relief worth £10 to the 
ratepayer. 
 
THE DECISION OF THE EXECUTIVE IN FEBRUARY 2019 
 
On 18 February 2019,  the Executive extended its Discretionary Business Rates Relief Framework – 
Charities and Non-Profit Making Organisations for one year.  It also resolved that a public consultation 
on the framework was to be carried out during the first half of 2019/20 with a revised framework (if 
applicable) coming into effect on 1 April 2020.    A 3 Tier consultation was undertaken under the 
Council’s Consultation and Engagement Plan Quarter 1 with a closing date of 31 August 2019.  Contact 
was made with all taxpayers eligible for  discretionary relief under the current policy. 
 
The response was disappointing, with only 4 responding (2 doing so anonymously).  Those identified are 
listed in Appendix A.   A summary of responses to the questions asked is given in Appendix B.  Having 
regard to the limited responses received, it is proposed that the current policy is not changed but that the 
practice of extending the policy on an annual basis should be replaced by a fixed term period aligned to 
the quinquennial revaluation cycle.  The policy to be adopted is given in Appendix C.  Members can elect 
to amend the framework during this period but notice of at least one full financial year has to be given to 
ratepayers.   
 
Members should note that the next non-domestic rates revaluation in Wales will take place in 2021.  
Members should further note that this is an adoption of a discretionary business rate relief framework to 
consider applicati
[...]
 amount up to the maximum of £2.00 per week to bring to target rent 
towards convergance. 
 
R3 to approve increasing all rents below target rent of between £3.87 - £5.01 
by 2.7% plus £2.00 per week. 
 
R4 to approve that the rent for the 3 properties that are above target rent should 
remain at their current levels. 
 
R5 to approve an increase of 22p per week for the rent of all garages. 
 
R6 to approve that the service charges costs as noted within section 3.3 of 
the report be applied to all tenants who receive the relevant services. 
 
 

Page 105

Agenda Item 7



   

 

Reasons 

1.0 Background 
 

1.1     The Council is required under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 
to keep a Housing Revenue Account (HRA), which is ring-fenced for 
transactions specifically relating to Local Authority Housing.   

 

1.2  On the 18th December 2019 a letter was received from the Welsh 

Government confirming that it had agreed the Welsh Government Policy 

for Social Housing Rents for 2020/21. 

 

1.3    The Affordable Housing Supply Review has recommended a 5 year rent 

policy be implemented as it would provide certainty and stability for tenants 

and landlords. The review also recommended that landlords should 

consider value for money alongside affordability. 

  

1.4    The formula for the annual rent increases will be set at the the consumer 

price index (CPI) of 1.7 % as was the value in September 2019 plus 1%. 
 

 1.4   As the Council's current rent levels are significantly below the intended 

policy target rents, to achieve convergance with other social housing 

providers will require that Council housing rents (which currently fall 

below the policy target rents) to be subject to an additional weekly 

increase up to a maximum of  £2 above inflationary rent increases. 

 

2.0 Rent increase for Anglesey tenants 
 

2.1  The Welsh Government target rent (as shown in table below) is based on 

rent being charged over 51 weeks. If we apply this t
[...]
tive's Forward Work Programme
	Exec report - 17-02-20
	ExecFWP 17-02-20

	5 Strategic Equality Plan 2020-2024
	Exec report - 17-02-20
	SEP 2020-2024 final draft
	EIA - 11-12-19

	6 Business Rates Discretionary Relief Policy
	7 Housing Rent HRA and Housing Service Charges 2020/21
	Report - Housing Rent HRA
	Appendix - WG 5 Year Rent notification letter 
	Excel Table 1
	Excel Table 2
	Excel Table 3
	Excel Table 4

	8 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	9 Risk Based Verification Policy - Benefit



Minutes of the meeting


1

THE EXECUTIVE

     Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2020

PRESENT:  Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair)
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair) 

Councillors Richard Dew, Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, Alun 
Mummery, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin Williams.

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer
Director of Social Services (for item 5)
Director of Education, Skills and Young People
Head of Democratic Services (for item 4))
Legal Services Manager (RJ)
Rent, Income & Finance Inclusion Team Manager (for item 7)
Policy and Strategy Manager (CWO) (for item 5)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillor R G Parry OBE FRAgS

ALCO PRESENT: Councillors G.O. Jones (Chair of the Partnership and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee), Dafydd Roberts.

Prior to considering the business of the meeting, the Chair thanked all the Council’s staff 
who had been involved in responding to the severe weather over the previous two 
weekends and she commiserated with all householders and businesses who had suffered 
flood damage as a consequence of the recent storms.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER APPOINTED 
OFFICER 

None to report.

3 MINUTES 

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 
the following dates be approved as correct –

 13 January, 2020
 20 January, 2020
 27 January, 2020



2

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from March to October, 2020 was presented for consideration 
and the following changes were noted -  

• New Item  

• Item 18 – Public Speaking Protocol for Scrutiny (for the 23 March, 2020 meeting)

• New Items to be included on the Forward Work Programme

• Treasury Management Practices (for the 2 March, 2020 meeting) 
• Compulsory Purchase Order Beaumaris Sports and Social Club (for the 23 March, 
2020 meeting)
• Learning Disability Services Joint Budgets 

It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period from March to October, 2020 with the additional changes outlined at the 
meeting.

5 STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2020-2024 

The report of the Head of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer incorporating the 
Strategic Equality Plan for the period 2020-2024 was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration and comment.

The Director of Social Services as Lead Officer reported that all local authorities are 
statutorily required to publish a Strategic Equality Plan comprising of equality objectives for 
each of the protected characteristics – age, disability, gender reassignment, sex, 
pregnancy and maternity, sexual orientation, race, religion/belief, marriage and civil 
partnerships. The Plan and its objectives must be reviewed at least every four years. The 
Authority’s current Plan covering the period from 2016 to 2020 comes to an end on 31 
March, 2020 by which time a new plan for the period 2020-2024 must be published. The 
Purpose of the Plan is to set out the steps the Council is taking to fulfil its specific equality 
duties.

The Policy and Strategy Manager elaborated on the objectives of the Plan which are based 
on the Equality and Human Rights Commission’s report Is Wales Fairer? 2018. This report 
recognises the challenges that need to be addressed on an all Wales basis and defines the 
long-term ambition which the Council will work towards fulfilling. During 2011/12, the North 
Wales Public Sector Equality Network developed a set of shared regional objectives which 
were reviewed to coincide with the preparation of Strategic Equality Plans for 2016-20; 
work on meeting these objectives is ongoing. In addition, local objectives have been 
developed with the support of Medrwn Mon’s Well-being Engagement Network. Although 
there are numerous objectives, they are based on identified needs and have been 
apportioned to services in a balanced way meaning that everyone including Elected 
Members, has a contribution to make to ensure they are realised. The aim ultimately is to 
make sure that equality is mainstreamed into the Council’s day to day work and is not seen 
as something separate whilst ensuring also that the Council complies with its duty not to 
discriminate.   An annual report on progress in meeting the priorities/objectives will be 
prepared with a view to its being scrutinised by the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 

Councillor G.O. Jones, Chair of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee 
reported from the Committee’s 4 February, 2020 meeting to which the Strategic Equality 



3

Plan had been presented. In considering the report the Committee had noted the statutory 
expectations on the Council in terms of publishing equality objectives and how it was 
proposed these would be met in the next 4 year Strategic Plan. The Committee was 
advised of and noted the three elements on which the Plan is based - the “Is Wales 
Fairer?” report; a set of regional objectives, and local objectives, and that draft priorities 
have been identified under each objective based on local needs which are also aligned with 
the Council’s Corporate Plan. The Committee was also apprised of the Council’s 
procedures for educating staff to ensure they do not discriminate. The Committee had 
further noted that as they are based on population needs equality plans will vary from 
county to county. Reference was made during the course of the Committee’s discussion to 
the processes for meeting any new needs that are identified. Having discussed the matter, 
the Committee had resolved to recommend the Equality Strategic Plan for 2020/24 for the 
Executive’s approval and had also recommended that arrangements are put in place to 
enable the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee to monitor progress on 
equality annually.

The Chair thanked Scrutiny for its feedback.

It was resolved to recommend to the County Council -

• That the draft Strategic Equality Plan for 2020-2024 be approved and to 
authorise Officers in consultation with the Portfolio Holder to complete and publish 
the Plan by 31 March, 2020.
• That arrangements are put in place for the Partnership and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee to monitor progress on equality on an annual basis as a matter 
of course.

6 BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RELIEF POLICY 

The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer regarding the 
adoption of a Discretionary Business Rates Relief Framework for Charities and Non-Profit 
Making Organisations for the financial years up to 31 March, 2026 was presented for the 
Executive’s consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that the Discretionary Business Rates Relief  
Framework has been presented for the Executive’s approval on an annual basis  and as 
the document states, Local Authorities in Wales must grant mandatory rate relief to 
charities provided for within the Local Government Finance Act 1998 (LGFA88) as 
amended by the Local Government Act 2003. Under the LGFA88, local authorities can also 
grant discretionary relief or remission from rates up to 100% of the rates payable for 
properties occupied by charities (20% top-up in addition to 80% mandatory relief) and other 
non-profit making organisations. On 18 February, 2019 the Executive decided to extend its 
Discretionary Business Rates Relief  Framework – Charities and Non-Profit Making 
Organisations for the 2019/20 financial year and to conduct a public consultation on the 
framework with a view to implementing a revised framework (if applicable) on 1 April, 2020. 
A 3 tier consultation was undertaken under the Council’s Consultation and Engagement 
Plan Quarter 1 which closed on 31 August, 2019 and contact was made with all taxpayers 
eligible for discretionary relief under the current policy. Although the response was 
disappointing (only 4 respondents with 2 of those doing so anonymously) the lack of 
response suggests that there is a general acceptance of the current policy with no aspects 
being seriously challenged. Having regard to the limited response received, it is therefore 
proposed that the current policy is not changed but that the practice of extending the policy 
on an annual basis be replaced by a fixed term period aligned to the quinquennial 
revaluation cycle. (Although the next non-domestic rates revaluation in Wales will take 
place in 2021 the proposal is to adhere to the current policy until the subsequent 



4

revaluation in 2026). Members can elect to amend the framework during this period but 
notice of at least one full financial year has to be given to ratepayers.

The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer confirmed that the current cost of 
the scheme to the Council is £64,338 which is covered by a £70k provision in the draft 
budget for 2020/21.

It was resolved –

• To adopt a Discretionary Business Rates Relief Framework – Charities and 
Non-Profit Making Organisations as detailed in Appendix C to the report.
• That the Discretionary Business Rates Relief Framework will apply for the 
financial years up to 31 March, 2026.
• To instruct the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer to ensure 
that the administrative procedures before 31 March, 2020 advise relevant charities 
and non-profit making organisations that the policy will apply from 1 April, 2020 and 
will cease on 31 March, 2026.

7 HOUSING RENT HRA AND HOUSING SERVICE CHARGES 2020/21 

The report of the Head of Housing Services seeking the Executive’s approval for increases 
in rent and service charges for 2020/21 was presented for consideration.

The Portfolio Member for Housing and Supporting Communities reported that Welsh 
Government had on 18 December, 2019 confirmed that it had agreed the Welsh 
Government Policy for Social Housing Rents for 2020/21.The Affordable Housing Supply 
Review has recommended that a 5 year rent policy be implemented to provide stability and 
certainty for tenants and it is recommended also that landlords consider value for money 
alongside affordability. The formula for the annual rent increases will be set at the 
consumer price index (CPI) of 1.7% as was the value in September, 2019 plus 1%. As the 
Council’s current rent levels are significantly below the intended policy target rents, to 
achieve convergence with other social housing providers will require that Council housing 
rents (which currently fall below the policy target rents) are subject to an additional weekly 
increase of up to a maximum of £2 above inflationary rent increase.

The Portfolio Member for Housing and Supporting Communities highlighted that all local 
authorities as instructed by the Welsh Government are required to implement the Rent 
Policy – not to do so would ultimately mean a loss of income for the Authority and affect the 
services provided. It would also undermine the HRA Business Plan and potentially leave 
the Authority subject to intervention by Welsh Government. Rejecting this policy could also 
jeopardise the annual Major Repairs allowance income of £2.66m received from Welsh 
Government as it could be seen as the Authority not maximising its income generating 
opportunities.

In response to questions about affordability and potential impact on tenants’ ability to pay, 
the Executive was advised that the proposed increase is lower than in previous years. 
Additionally, Housing Services have three Financial Inclusion Officers who are available to 
provide information, advice and support to tenants on financial inclusion issues with a 
strong focus placed on increasing financial capability and budgeting skills to manage their 
finances and to access mainstream financial services. Links have also been developed to 
improve working practices at a strategic and operational level with both internal and 
external partners such as support and advice organisations, charities and utilities.

It was resolved – 



5

• To approve the rent increase in line with the Welsh Government target rent 
based on collection over 51 weeks.
• That all rents below target of between £0.41 - £4.47 be increased by 2.7% plus 
an amount up to the maximum of £2.00 per week to bring to target rent towards 
convergence.
• That all rents below target rent of between £3.87 - £5.01 be increased by 2.7% 
plus £2.00 per week.
• That the rent for the 3 properties that are above target rent should remain at 
their current levels.
• That the rent of all garages be increased by 22p per week.
• That the service charges costs as noted within section 3.3 of the report be 
applied to all tenants who receive the relevant services.

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved – 

“Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on the 
grounds that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12A of the said Act and in the Public Interest Test as presented.”

9 RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY - BENEFIT 

The report of the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer seeking the 
Executive’s support for the introduction of a risk based verification process for the 
administration of Housing Benefits and Council Tax Reduction was presented.

The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that currently the Benefit Section undertakes 
the same level of verification in all cases which is the basic level of checks as stipulated by 
the now redundant Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). As this is labour intensive it 
makes it more difficult to give extra focus and ability to review cases where the risk of 
fraud/error is highest. Whilst the DWP has allowed authorities the discretion to implement 
their own risk based verification processes since 2011, it is not something the Authority has 
wished to undertake until now. A recent review of processes which has been accompanied 
by a reduction in Housing Benefit cases has resulted in risk based verification being 
considered once more. The Benefit Section has also undertaken a review to establish 
whether processes were being undertaken in the most effective way. The Benefit Section 
undertook a risk analysis of sample claims over a period which identified categories of 
claimant where there was a greater risk of changes resulting in claimant error 
overpayment. The report at Appendix B details the methodology used and the findings 
therefrom. An Equality Impact Assessment has also been undertaken and is shown in 
Appendix C to the report.

The Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer confirmed that the proposal to 
introduce a risk based verification policy was considered by the Audit and Government 
Committee at its December, 2019 meeting and the comments made are reflected in the 
report, policy and methodology. The Officer clarified that as Universal Credit is 
implemented and the DWP’s grant reduces the Council is seeking to make better use of the 
remaining resources by concentrating attention on those cases deemed to be at high risk of 
involving fraud or error. However, the policy will have to be kept under review to ensure it 
remains effective and that the classification of risk groups remains valid.

In response to questions by the Executive about other authorities’ practices, systems 
capability, staff training and impact in terms of claims processing times,  the Director of 



6

Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer clarified that a number of authorities have now 
adopted a risk verification process;  the Northgate IT system currently used by the Authority 
includes a provision that can be used  for this purpose and notwithstanding that Benefits 
staff undertake regular training as a matter of course, a programme of training will be 
undertaken in preparation for the implementation of the policy. The aim is to see a 
reduction in the number of documents handled, and improved administration and 
processing times.

The Executive confirmed that it would wish the Audit and Governance Committee to review 
the policy.

It was resolved – 

• To note and endorse the proposal for the Benefits Section to introduce a risk 
based verification process for the administration of Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Reduction.
• To approve the Risk Based Verification Policy as detailed in Appendix A to 
the report and to note that the Audit and Governance Committee will review the 
policy annually.
• To instruct the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer to ensure 
that the necessary arrangements are made for the introduction of risk based 
verification in accordance with an agreed timetable.

Councillor Llinos Medi
Chair


